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TITLE 310. OKLAHOMA STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 
CHAPTER 250. FEE SCHEDULE FOR CONSUMER HEALTH SERVICE 

 
310:250-3-6. Public bathing places [REVOKED] 
(a) The following are license classifications and associated fees for Public Bathing Places: 

(1) Public Bathing Category I ''Indoor Facility'' 
(A) Public Bathing Places Initial License Fee - $125.00 
(B) Public Bathing Places Renewal License Fee - $75.00 
(C) Public Bathing Places Re-inspection Fee - $250.00 

(2) Public Bathing Category O ''Outdoor Facility'' 
(A) Public Bathing Places Initial License Fee - $125.00 
(B) Public Bathing Places Renewal License Fee - $75.00 
(C) Public Bathing Places Re-inspection Fee - $250.00 

(3) Pool Category M ''Municipality of 5,000 or less population'' 
(A) Public Bathing Places Annual License Fee - $50.00 
(B) Public Bathing Places Re-inspection Fee - $250.00 

(b) Each filter system for a construction project shall require a separate permit. One project 
may contain several construction items and require more than one permit. The maximum fee 
for each public bathing place construction permit will be $2000.00 

(1) New Construction 
(A) Pool - Rounded to the nearest 5000 gallons volume - $100.00 per 5000 gallons 
(minimum $500.00 fee) 
(B) Spray Pool -Rounded to the nearest 5000 gallons volume - $100.00 per 5000 
gallons (minimum $500.00 fee) 
(C) Spas - Rounded to nearest 100 gallons volume - $50.00 per 100 gallons (minimum 
$250.00 fee) 
(2) Modification to Existing Permit 
(A) Pool - Rounded to the nearest 5000 gallons volume - $50.00 per 5000 gallons 
 (minimum $250.00 fee) 
(B) Spray Pool - Rounded to the nearest 5000 gallons volume -50.00 per 5000 gallons 
(minimum $250.00 fee) 
(C) Spas - Rounded to the Nearest 100 gallons volume - $25.00 per 100 gallons 
(minimum $125.00 fee) 

(c) An annual securing fee of $50.00 will be applied to each public bathing place that is placed 
out of service and is not maintaining annual licensure. This pertains to a secured public bathing 
place permanently out of service where the current owner has no intention to reopen and does 
not fill in the public bathing place. It also applies to a public bathing place closed for longer 
than a year with the intent of re-opening. A securing fee will be due at the same time as the 
original license expiration and each year thereafter while the facility remains permanently out 
of service. When a public bathing place resumes operation, the local county health department 
shall be notified by the owner and any remaining license fee will be required for that year of 
operation. 
 


